No allowance has been made in our valuation for any charges or amounts owing neither on Smart

Ascent Group nor for any expenses or taxation, which may be incurred in effecting a sale. It is assumed

that Smart Ascent Group will be rendered free from encumbrances, restrictions and outgoings of any

onerous nature, which could affect its value.

Unless otherwise stated, the base currency of this report is Hong Kong Dollar.

Opinion of Value

Based on the analysis, reasoning and data outlined as above, and on the appraisal method
employed, it is our opinion that as at the Valuation Date, the Market Value of Smart Ascent Group
(100% equity interest of Smart Ascent, which owns as to 51% equity interest of Fosse Bio and 51%
equity interest of Welly Surplus) is reasonably stated by the amount of HK$2,519,000,000 (HONG
KONG DOLLARS TWO BILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND NINETEEN MILLION ONLY).

A sensitivity analysis has been made on the assumption that the discount rate has a fluctuation of
±1% and 2%, the product price has a fluctuation of ± 5% and 10%, the cost of sales has a fluctuation of
±5% and 10% and the production will be postponed up to 2 years. The results of the sensitivity analysis
are set out as follows:

Discount Rate Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

17.00% 2,075,000 (444,000)
16.00% 2,281,000 (238,000)
15.00% 2,519,000 —

14.00% 2,795,000 276,000
13.00% 3,119,000 600,000

Product Price Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

–10% 1,464,000 (1,055,000)
–5% 1,992,000 (527,000)
0% 2,519,000 —

5% 3,046,000 527,000
10% 3,573,000 1,054,000

APPENDIX IV VALUATION ON BUSINESS OF SMART ASCENT GROUP

– IV-11 –

Cost of Sales Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

–10% 2,987,000 468,000

–5% 2,753,000 234,000

0% 2,519,000 —

5% 2,284,000 (235,000)

10% 2,050,000 (469,000)

Postponement Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

0 Year 2,519,000 —

1 Year 2,190,000 (329,000)

2 Years 1,905,000 (614,000)

Diabetic Population Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

+10 Million 2,782,000 263,000

+5 Million 2,650,000 131,000

— 2,519,000 —

–5 Million 2,388,000 (131,000)

–10 Million 2,256,000 (263,000)

In addition, a study basing on 4 scenarios pertaining to a fluctuation of market share has been

undertaken. This scenario study is conducted on the assumption that the market share of Oral insulin for

both Type 1 and Type 2 diabetics will increase or decrease 0.25% and 0.5% each year during the

forecast period. The results of this scenario study are tabulated as follows:

Scenario Market Share Valuation Result Difference
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

A +0.50% 2,992,000 473,000

B +0.25% 2,756,000 237,000

0% 2,519,000 —

C –0.25% 2,282,000 (237,000)

D –0.50% 2,045,000 (474,000)

The conclusion of value is based on generally accepted appraisal procedures and practices that rely